
Kevin Williams
Interim Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 11 OCTOBER 2016
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE:

Councillor M Allen (Chairman)
Councillors R Brunton, K Brush, M Casey, B Deering, J Kaye (Vice-
Chairman), P Phillips, M Pope, M Stevenson and J Wyllie.

Substitutes:

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
01279 502174

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

Conservative Group: Councillors D Andrews, I Devonshire, 
R Henson, D Oldridge, R Standley and 
C Woodward.

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but onl
[...]
hen the Council anticipates a large attendance, an 
additional 30 members of the public can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes – 30 August 2016 (Pages 5 – 14).

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Tuesday 30 August 2016.

3. Chairman's Announcements 

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member(s)’ Declaration(s) of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.

5. Local Government Pension Scheme (Pages 15 – 24).

6. Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Pages 25 – 44).

7. Mid-Year Progress Report on the Delivery of the Corporate Strategic Plan 
(Pages 45 – 62).

8. Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 63 – 70).

9. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 30 AUGUST 2016, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Allen (Chairman). 
  Councillors R Brunton, M Casey, B Deering, 

J Kaye, M Stevenson and J Wyllie. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors A Alder, M Freeman, L Haysey, 

G Jones, P Ruffles and G Williamson. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 

 and Health 
  Philip Gregory - Head of Strategic 

 Finance and 
 Property 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

 Services Officer 
  Ceri Pettit - Corporate Planning 

 and Performance 
 Manager 

  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 
 and Building Control 
 Services 

  Liz Watts - Chief Executive 
  Ben Wood - Head of 

 Communications, 
 Strategy and Policy 

 
211   APOLOGY  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor M Pope. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

212   MINUTES – 12 JULY 2016  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 July 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

213   CORPORATE ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report that introduced a draft of the Council’s 
2015/16 Corporate Annual Report, and documented the 
key achievements of the Council in relation to the 
corporate priorities over the financial year. 
 
The Corporate Planning and Performance Manager 
referred to the new briefer format of the 2015/16 
Corporate Annual Report.  Members were advised that a 
draft of the 2015/16 Annual Report had been submitted to 
the Committee for comment and was also available on 
the Council’s website. 
 
Following a brief debate and responses from Officers to 
Members’ questions, the Committee received the report 
and approved the recommendations now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the 2015/16 Corporate Annual 
Report be recommended to the Executive for 
approval. 

 

 

214   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 AND 
ACTION PLAN 2016/17   
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report that 
presented the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement as 
detailed in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ to the report 
submitted. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance and Property referred 
Members to Essential Reference Papers ‘B’ and ‘C’ to the 
report submitted.  Members were advised that the tracked 
amendments were designed to demonstrate transparency 

 

Page 6



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

to the public. 
 
Members received the report and approved the 
recommendations now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) Audit and Governance Committee be advised, 
via the Executive, that Corporate Business 
Scrutiny Committee has no comment to make on 
the proposed Annual Governance Statement and 
Action Plan. 

 
215   FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

PLAN FROM 2016/17 TO 2020/21   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report that considered revisions to the 
Financial Strategy for the years 2016/17 to 2020/21.  This 
included the policy on reserves and the proposed 
planning assumptions to be used to update the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) in preparation for annual 
budget setting. 
 
Members were reminded that this report had been 
postponed from the July meeting to allow Officers to take 
account of the implications of the EU referendum 
outcome.  The immediate impact that Officers wished to 
consider had not materialised although there would be 
significant financial implications for the public sector when 
the Government triggered Article 50 to start the 2 year 
negotiating period for leaving the EU. 
Members were referred to Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ 
for the financial planning assumptions that had been 
made with particular focus on inflation in 2018/19.  
Officers referred to contributions to the collection fund 
reserve due to uncertainty regarding business rates. 
 
Members were reminded of the importance of retaining a 
buffer against future shortfalls.  Officers advised that the 
figures in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ were cumulative 

 

Page 7



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

across the years that were presented as part of the MTFP 
revenue budget. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance and Property responded to 
a number of comments and queries from Members.  The 
Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

216   HERTFORD URBAN DESIGN STRATEGY – REQUEST TO 
FUND TOWN CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS   
 

 

 The Chief Execut
[...]
The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report that 
outlined the proposed approach to assessing the financial 
viability of setting up a housing company owned by East 
Herts Council.  It was proposed to first assess the case 
for establishing a housing investment company to acquire 
properties then rent them out at market rents thereby 
generating a revenue income for the Council. 
 
Members were advised that should a housing investment 
company be established, it was proposed that the 
feasibility of a council-owned housing development 

 

Page 10



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

company would be explored.  The policy aimed for the 
establishment of a housing investment and development 
company as detailed in the report now submitted. 
 
Officers stated that a business case would be considered 
by Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee on 29 
November 2016 and by Executive on 6 December 2016 
before determination by Council on 14 December 2016.  
Members were reminded of the proposed phasing and 
were advised that the above dates were provisional. 
 
In response to comments to Councillor J Wyllie, the Head 
of Strategic Finance and Property advised that the 
investment detailed in the report would be more 
productive than investments in the financial or banking 
sector due to the ongoing low interest rate.  The Head of 
Housing and Health responded to a number of other 
comments and queries from the Committee.  Members 
received the report and supported the recommendations 
now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the preparation of a full 
business case be supported; and 
 
(B) the establishment of a housing development 
company be supported as detailed in paragraph 
2.10 of the report submitted. 

 
219   QUARTERLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK – QUARTER 1 

JUNE 2016   
 

 

 The Head of Strategic Finance and Property and the 
Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy submitted 
a report updating Members on finance, performance and 
strategic risk monitoring for East Herts Council for 
2015/16 as at 1 June 2016.  Officers provided a summary 
of the report in relation to revenue budget forecasts, 
capital schemes and performance indicators.   
 
Members received the report and supported the 
recommendations now detailed. 

 

Page 11



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) the Executive be advised that Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee has no comments to 
make in respect of the following: 
 
1. the revenue budget forecast underspend of 

£424k as set out at paragraph 2.1 of the report 
submitted; 
 

2. the capital forecast underspend of £752K as 
set out at paragraph 6.1of the report 
submitted; 

 
3. the reported performance for the period April 

to July 2016; and 
 
4. the monthly and quarterly targets that have 

been set as detailed in paragraph 8.1 of the 
report submitted. 

 
220   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Chairman submitted a report inviting Members to 
review and determine the Committee’s future work 
programme for 2016/17.  The Scrutiny Officer advised 
that a report and presentation would be given to the 
October 2016 meeting in respect of the cost implications 
of the Authority leaving the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS). 
 
Members were also advised that a full business case for 
Invest Co would be presented to the November 2016 
meeting.  The Committee approved the 2016/17 work 
programme, as now amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
amended, be approved. 

 

 

 

Page 12



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 8.43 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11 OCTOBER 2016 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME  
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  All 

       
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This paper gives
[...]
ast Herts DC were 74% funded.  The difference in the 
improvement in funding level largely reflects differences in 
membership profile and experience over the valuation period.  For 
example, the actual contributions paid vs the cost of future benefits 
accrued by members has not been as positive for East Herts DC 
than for the fund as a whole.    

 
5.0 Investment Strategy and asset pooling 
 
5.1 The Pension Committee is responsible for setting the overall 

investment strategy for the Hertfordshire Fund. The Committee 
works with officers and receives advice from an external 
investment consultant, Mercer, in setting the investment strategy 
for the Fund, 

 
5.2 The investment strategy will look to seek the best level of return, 

within an acceptable level of risk and will be diversified across a 
number of asset classes. One of the main objectives of the 
investment strategy is to ensure over the long term that there are 
sufficient assets to pay benefits. In addition it will look to achieve a 
long term rate of return which assists in controlling the level of 
employer contributions. 

 
5.3 The Pension Committee will set benchmarks for each of its 

investment managers and will monitor the performance of each 
manager against these benchmarks. The Fund employs a number 

Page 18



 

 

of different managers who manage assets classes such as bonds, 
equities, property, private equity, and alternative investments. The 
Fund had a total of £3.6bn in assets at the 31st March 2016. 

 
5.4 Asset Pooling – Over the last 10 months the Government has 

asked LGPS schemes to put forward proposals to pool assets with 
the objectives of reducing the overall cost of investment 
management through economies of scale and to also increase the 
capacity to invest in infrastructure. The Hertfordshire Fund is 
working with other Funds in the South East and East of England 
known as ACCESS and has put forward its pooling submission to 
Government. If approved the ACCESS poo
[...]
ntributions are invested through 
the Fund‟s investment strategy in a number of asset  classes to 
deliver returns/income to meet current and future pension liabilities. 

 
8.2 The Government has instigated a number of reforms to improve the 

governance of Public Pension schemes including the LGPS, 
reduce the cost of pensions to the employer by changing the 
scheme to a CARE scheme and linking the age of retirement to 
state retirement age; and introducing asset pool to reduce the 
overall cost of investment management. 

 
Report Author: Patrick Towey (Telephone: 01992 555148). 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11 OCTOBER 2016 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES  

  
 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

 To determine a policy for Discretionary Rates Relief. 
         

RECOMMENDATION FOR CORPORATE  BUSINESS  SCRUTINY: 
that 

 

(A) Members consider the revised Discretionary Rates Relief 
policy as now submitted; and  

  

(B)  The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The procedure for granting discretionary rates relief (DRR) 

requires updating to reflect previous non-key decisions and to 
ensure that the level and type of relief being granted is consistent 
with the Council’s objectives.   

 
1.2 The current procedure requires the authority to periodically 

determine those groups of organisations which are eligible for 
discretionary relief, and enables officers to administer those 
applications.  Applications not meeting the criteria or relating to 
other categories of relief are considered as individual non-key 
decisions. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The attached policy and procedure document refreshes the list of 

organisations that the Council currently pre approves for awards 
of discretionary rate relief and the percentage of relief gran
[...]
 cost effective public health  

HH9.1 Implement the Wellbeing Dementia 
Project in order to increase the quality of life 
for those diagnosed with dementia and their 
carers. 

Number of recipients of assessment visits; target 210 – for two years 
2015/16 & 2016/17 inclusive 

Number of low cost high impact measures delivered; notional target 
210 – for two years 2015/16 & 2016/17 inclusive. 

Number of recipients receiving higher cost measures facilitated 
through the scheme – monitoring only, no target set. 

March 2017 Environmental Health 
Manager – Residential 

The cumulative target is 210 assessments carried out in 
2015/16 – 2016/17 inclusive. 

At the beginning of September 2016,: 

• The cumulative number completed was 97. The rate 
of assessments being carried out will need to 
increase to achieve the target 

• The cumulative number of low cost/high impact 
measures carried out totalled 174 – this is in line 
with the target set 

• Three higher cost measured have been delivered. 

Case Study 1: Mr and Mrs Smith [not real names] 

• Mr Smith has the early stages of Dementia and 
Huntingdon’s. Interventions include: 

• Name plates on all doors within the house to 
alleviate confusion 

• LED lights and glow-in-the-dark tap around doors 
and light switches, notably the bathroom, to aid 
getting around at night 

• Identification of day care and carer support. 

Case Study 2: Mr and Mrs Khan [not real names] 

• Mr Khan experiences a severe need to hoard which 
is causing a fire risk and stress and anxiety to him 
and his wife. Interventions include: 

• Installation of fire alarms by the Fire Service to 
reduce the risk of harm due to fire 

Installation of a careline alarm, primarily to alleviate 
carer stress 

• Referral to social services. 

HH9.3 Identify or build new partnerships 
and projects that meet Local Public Health 
priorities and are financially attractive for 
attracting future funding/ commissioning. 

Delivery of projects that tackle me
[...]
cussed on 
establishment of business cases, project 
initiation and approach for key customer 
service projects:                                                                                                      
- Single 'My East Herts' Customer platform 
for the internet                                                                                                  
- Customer Contact Management System 
including Complaints System                                                                                                      

- Email monitoring and management                                                                       
- Face to face queue management 
information system, support channel 
modelling and shift targets within services. 

Completion of business cases, decisions and project 
commencement. 

EHPI 5.10 – Percentage of service accessible via digital channels 

 

June 2016 – June 2018 Customer Service Manager Action under review pending development of the TOM 
– no progress on actions as yet. The TOM will help 
determine where these projects fit into the wider 
Digital East Herts programme. As at September 2016 
47% (54 out of 114) of our key services (as defined by a 
SOCTIM study) are accessible via a digital channel. 

 

 

P
age 54



 

ERP B - Corporate Business Scrutiny – 11 October 2016 and Executive – 25 October 2016 

 

7 

 

 

 

Driver Measure Deadline Lead Officer April – September Progress 

Service Outcome CSP4: To continuously improve access to services in a way suited to our customers, not limited by our organisational structure 

CSP4.3 Provision of efficient, easy to use 
telephony facilities to access services and 
for staff to have the tools required to 
support efficient working.   

Delivery of the Telephony Improvement Project Phase 2. 

 

March 2017 Customer Service Manager Action On Target. The telephone improvement project 
phase 2 is on target. 

CSP4.4 Provision of efficient, effective face 
to face serv
[...]
eveloped in relation to need to influence 
future size and type. 

Council to maximise and develop opportunities for the development 
of rural affordable housing. 

Ongoing Housing Development and 
Strategy Manager 

Action On Target. Action tracked through indicators 
which are reported to Leadership Team and Corporate 
Business Scrutiny. Estimate for the number of new 
affordable homes due for completion in 2016/17 is 
currently 199 which is significantly above target. The 
East Herts Housing Development and Strategy Manager 
and the Community Development Agency (CDA) have 
met with Walkern Parish Council and a joint project has 
been commissioned to undertake a Parish Housing 
Needs Survey (HNS). Survey work due to begin in 
September 2016 with the results expected early 2017. 
Other parishes have also expressed an interest in 
undertaking a HNS jointly with the CDA and East Herts 
to begin in 2017. 

 

 

 

P
age 58



 

ERP B - Corporate Business Scrutiny – 11 October 2016 and Executive – 25 October 2016 

 

11 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Priority: Enable a flourishing local economy 

Outcome: Support for our businesses and the local economy 

Driver Measure Deadline Lead Officer April – September Progress 

HH17.2 Undertake feasibility work on 
setting up a company to build new homes 

Jonathan – updated commentary wording. 
Please check. 

N/A March 2017 Head of Housing and Health Action On Target. Initial modelling carried out. 
Proposed approached designed by officers. Report 
recommended by Corporate Business Scrutiny on 30 
August 2016.  

Housing company on target to be set up by March 2017. 

It is anticipated that from April 2017 onwards the 
Company will acquire properties for rental in the 
private market. Work will commence on establishing 
the feasibility and business case for developing new 
homes through a company. 

Service Outcome O12: Enabling entrepreneurs and business start ups 

CSP12.2 Review business start-up provision 
and identify furth
[...]
retionary Rate Relief Policy
	Discretionary Rate Relief Policy - ERPA (implications)
	Discretionary Rate Relief Policy - ERPB (NNDR Discretionary Rate Relief Policy and Procedure)

	7 Mid-Year Progress Report on the Delivery of the Corporate Strategic Plan
	Mid-Year Progress Report on the Delivery of the Corporate Strategic Plan - ERPA (implications)
	Mid-Year Progress Report on the Delivery of the Corporate Strategic Plan - ERPB (Service Plans 2016 17 – 2019 20)

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	CBS Work Programme - ERPA (implications)
	CBS Work Programme - ERPB (draft programme)




Minutes of the meeting


CBS CBS

298

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 11 OCTOBER 2016, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M Allen (Chairman)
Councillors R Brunton, M Casey, B Deering, 
J Kaye, P Phillips, M Pope, M Stevenson and 
J Wyllie.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Alder, D Andrews, P Ballam, 
E Buckmaster, S Bull, M Freeman, P Ruffles, 
S Rutland-Barsby, C Snowdon, R Standley 
and G Williamson.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Carol Bulloch - Systems and 
Support Manager

Philip Gregory - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property

Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader

Ceri Pettit - Corporate Planning 
and Performance 
Manager

Su Tarran - Head of Revenues 
and Benefits 
Shared Service

Liz Watts - Chief Executive
Ben Wood - Head of 

Communications, 
Strategy and Policy



CBS CBS

299

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Patrick Towey - Hertfordshire County 
Council (Pensions)

384  APOLOGY 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor K Brush.

385  MINUTES – 30 AUGUST 2016 

Councillor B Deering referred to Minute 218 (Proposal to 
assess the feasibility of a Housing Company) in terms of 
resolution (B).  He stated that it was his recollection that 
Members had supported a tentative approach rather than that 
stated in the minutes which, he commented, was a more 
definitive approach.  The Chairman agreed that he felt that the 
discussion was more about supporting the feasibility of a 
housing development company.  Members requested that the 
Minutes be amended accordingly.  This was supported.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 30 August 2016, be confirmed and a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
amendment of recommendation (B) to include the 
words, “feasibility for the” before the word, 
“establishment”.

386  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman commented that he had agreed to add an 
urgent item of business onto the agenda in terms of a 
presentation to Members regarding draft financial and 
business planning budget proposals covering a three year 
period, in order to avoid delays to the budget setting 
process.

The Chairman welcomed all present and Mr Patrick 
Towey from Hertfordshire County Council.  He asked 
Members to switch off their mobile phones.  The 



CBS CBS

300

Chairman announced that a new Scrutiny Officer had 
been appointed and would be joining the Council in mid-
November 2016.  

387  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee passed a resolution pursuant to Section 
100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended, to exclude the press and public during 
consideration of Minute 388 – the presentation on 
Financial and Business Planning on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act.

388  MEMBER ENGAGEMENT – FINANCIAL AND BUSINESS 
PLANNING 

The Corporate Planning and Performance Manager and 
Head of Strategic Finance and Property gave a 
presentation on draft financial and business planning 
proposals covering a three year period.  They provided 
Members with an overview of the key activities in terms of 
the service planning process for 2017/18,investment 
proposals and where savings could be achieved.  They 
also provided a summary of the Council’s financial 
position and stated that Heads of Service had reviewed 
responsibilities within their remit and had advised the 
Leadership Team where savings could be made.  Future 
funding proposals were explained.  Members were 
provided with a summary of savings, income and growth 
proposals.  

Following a debate on the draft proposals, Officers 
responded and clarified queries raised by Members.  The 
Head of Strategic Finance and Property encouraged 
Members to write to him if they needed further 
information.

The Committee received the presentation.



CBS CBS

301

RESOLVED – that the presentation on draft 
financial and business planning proposals be 
received.

389  LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 

Mr Towey from Hertfordshire County Council provided 
Members with an overview of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS).  He explained how the LGPS 
was administered at a local level by a Pension 
Committee, via investment managers, who managed a 
fund of £3.6bn in assets as at 31 March 2016.  Mr Towey 
explained that the Hertfordshire Fund comprised 279 
employers with 95,995 members.  

It was noted that the fund was valued every three years to 
test its solvency and to review individual employers’ 
situations, the objective being, that an employer’s fund 
needed to be fully funded over a 20 year period.  At the 
time of the last valuation in March 2013, East Herts was 
79% funded.  He explained how the proportion of current 
staff, staff who have left local government and retired staff 
affect the funding level, including the impact of an aging 
workforce profile.

Mr Towey explained governance and administration 
arrangements and the regulations in relation to funding 
and the valuation of assets and liabilities / investment 
strategies.  He referred to the Government’s request that 
all LGPS schemes consolidate and pool their assets to 
reduce costs, and make savings.  It was noted that the 
Hertfordshire Fund was working with other Funds in the 
South East and East of England (ACCESS) had put 
forward their pooling submissions to the Government.  It 
was estimated that it could make savings in the region of 
£25.5m by 2033, which would be channelled back to the 
employers.  

In response to a query from Councillor J Kaye regarding 
new entrants to the LGPS, Mr Towey provided a 
summary of employers’ responsibilities. 



CBS CBS

302

In response to queries from Councillor B Deering and 
Councillor M Pope, Mr Towey confirmed that the 
Council’s fund was ring fenced and the implications on 
the Council of paying large additional sums over a three 
year period. 

Councillor M Casey queried discount and deficit values.  
The issue of higher interest rates and the impact of the 
deficit values were debated.  Mr Towey stressed that the 
issue of the Council being fully funded needed to be 
viewed in the context of a 20 year period.  The Head of 
Strategic Finance and Property explained that the 
Council’s assets totalled £89m, its liabilities £117m and 
that there was a deficit of £28.7m.

Mr Towey stated that the Fund was currently being valued 
by the Scheme actuary and that individual employer 
results would be available from November 2016.

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.

390  DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY 

The Executive Member for Finance and Support 
submitted a report on a policy for Discretionary Rate 
Relief.  The Head of Revenues and Benefits, Shared 
Services provided a summary of the report.  She 
explained that the Council was required to periodically 
review the procedure to determine those groups who 
were eligible for discretionary relief and so allow officers 
to administer the service. 

Members received the report and supported the 
recommendation as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised that, 
the revised Discretionary Rates Relief policy, as 
now submitted, be supported.



CBS CBS

303

391  MID-YEAR PROGRESS REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF 
THE CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN  

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report which set out the progress which had 
been made during 1 April to 30 September 2016 in 
implementing key actions and performance indicators 
which supported the Council’s Strategic Plan.

In response to a query from Councillor J Kaye regarding 
other independent leisure provision, the Chief Executive 
explained that the strategy looked at the Council’s own 
provision and that some leisure centres (three) were 
shared with local schools.  She stated that the new Head 
of Service was charged with looking at a leisure strategy 
which contributed to the whole health and wellbeing 
agenda.

Members referred to the target HH5.1 (Bring Empty 
Homes Back Into Use) and commented that the target of 
10 should be increased to 15.  This was supported.  

Councillor B Deering referred to the slow progress of the 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO).  The Chief Executive 
agreed that the target for empty homes needed to be 
improved and supported the suggestion to increase this 
figure.  In relation to the CPO, the CE explained the 
problems and timeframes associated with a CPO and that 
at the eleventh hour, an owner might take matters into 
their own hands and put the property on the market 
themselves.

The Chairman expressed concern that some targets were 
not deliverable and cited CPS5.1 (Rationalised Web and 
Intranet content and Structure support).  He stated that 
having looked on the website, the new templates were not 
available despite the September 2016 target.  The Head 
of Communications, Strategy and Policy explained some 
of the difficulties encountered and advised Members that 
this would “go live” at the end of November 2016.



CBS CBS

304

Councillor M Casey referred to priority HH17.2 
(Undertake feasibility work on setting up a company to 
build new homes).  He stated that although the report 
referred to a deadline, no formal decision to set up such a 
company had been made by the Council. 

In response to a question regarding leisure provision in 
the District and particularly in relation to the shortage of 
football pitches, the Chief Executive explained that 
Leisure Officers were currently reviewing this issue in the 
context of the new leisure strategy.

Councillor P Phillips referred to service outcome CSP4.3 
(Provision of efficient, easy to use telephony service 
facilities, to access services and for staff have the tools 
required to support efficient working) and queried how the 
target could be achieved, given recent telephone 
problems.  The Head of Communications, Strategy and 
Policy explained the problems which the Council had 
encountered in relation to “outages” rather than service 
provision.  

The Chairman referred to Service Outcome HH9.3 
(Identify or build new partnerships and projects that meet 
Local Public Health priorities and are financially attractive 
for attracting future funding/commissioning) and 
suggested that this should not be deleted until there was 
clarity of other issues.  This was supported.

Members supported the recommendation and agreed that 
the Executive be advised of Members’ comments as now 
detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) mid-year progress report be 
approved; and

(B) the Executive be advised of the comments 
now detailed.



CBS CBS

305

392  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman submitted a report inviting Members to 
review the Committee’s future work programme for 
2016/17.  

The Democratic Services Team Leader explained that in 
relation to the meeting on 29 November 2016, the reports 
on Council Tax Support Scheme and the Four-Year 
Corporate Strategic Plan were no longer required.  
However, two new reports on Car Parking Fees and 
Charges and Digital East Herts would be added.

The Democratic Services Team Leader also advised that 
in relation to the review of the WENTA “MyIncubator” 
Centre, this would part of a wider review of business 
support in East Herts.

The Chairman asked Members to contact him if there was 
any item they felt needed to be added to a future agenda.  
Councillor M Pope referred to business improvement 
districts.  The Chief Executive undertook to provide 
Members with information on this, via the Members’ 
Information Bulletin.

The Committee approved the 2016/17 work programme, 
as now amended.

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
amended, be approved.

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


